



GOVERNOR'S SECRETARIAT, BIHAR

RAJ BHAVAN, PATNA-800022

E-mail/Speed Post

**Letter No.-PU(Regulation)-04/2023- /GS(I), Dated-
From,**

Balendra Shukla
Officer on Special Duty (Judl.)

To,

The Vice Chancellor,
Patna University,
Patna.

**Sub:- Regarding approval of the proposed amendment in the provision
of the section 19(22) of the Patna University Act, 1976.**

Ref:- Letter no.- Acad/ 283/RB/2846, Dated- 14.11.2022

Sir,

I am directed to invite a reference to letter no. BSHEC/O&R/PU/BSSA/140/2022-02 Patna, dated-02.01.2023 received from the Member Secretary-cum-State Project Director, Bihar State Higher Education Council, Govt. of Bihar, Patna on the subject noted above and to inform that the Hon'ble Chancellor, after due consideration of the recommendation made by the Member Secretary-cum-State Project Director, State Higher Education Council, Govt. of Bihar, Patna and advice of the Advisory Committee and in exercise of powers conferred upon him under section 38(3) and 39(2)(ii) of the Patna University Act, 1976 (as amended up-to-date), has been pleased to approve the proposed amendment be made in the provision of the section 19(22) of the Patna University Act, 1976, and under relevant sections of the BSU Act, 1976 (As amended up-to-date) (Copy enclosed).

Further necessary action may kindly be taken accordingly.

Yours faithfully

Sd./-

(Balendra Shukla)

Officer on Special Duty (Judl.)

Memo No.- PU(Regulation)-04/2023- /GS(I), Dated-

Copy alongwith a copy of approved the proposed amendment be made in the provision of the section 19(22) of the Patna University Act, 1976, and under relevant sections of the BSU Act, 1976 (As amended up-to-date) forwarded to the Secretary, Education Department, Govt. of Bihar, Patna for information and necessary action.

Encl:- As above.

Sd./-

Officer on Special Duty (Judl.)

**GOVERNOR'S SECRETARIAT, BIHAR**

RAJ BHAVAN, PATNA-800022

Memo No.-PU(Regulation)-04/2023- /GS(I), Dated-

Copy forwarded to the Member Secretary-cum-State Project Director, Bihar State Higher Education Council, Govt. of Bihar, Bihar State Text Book Publishing Corporation Ltd. Campus, Budh Marg, Patna-800001 for information.

Sd./-**Officer on Special Duty (Judl.)****Memo No.-PU(Regulation)-04/2023- 322/GS(I), Dated- 27/02/23**

Copy alongwith a copy of approved the proposed amendment be made in the provision of the section 19(22) of the Patna University Act, 1976, and under relevant sections of the BSU Act, 1976 (As amended up-to-date) forwarded to the Incharge, NIC / Computer Cell, Raj Bhavan, Bihar, Patna for uploading on the website of Raj Bhavan / Custodian, Guard file for record.

Encl:- As above.

15. Shukla
27/2/23

Officer on Special Duty (Judl.)



Estd. 1917

PATNA UNIVERSITY
NAAC Accredited B+ Grade

47 (17)
Annex-I

PROPOSED AMENDMENT IN THE PROVISION OF SECTION 19 (22) OF THE PATNA UNIVERSITY Act, 1976 (Amended up-to-date)

Existing Provision	Proposed Amendment	Proposed Amended Provision
Section 19(22) One person who has distinguished himself in sports to be nominated by the State Sports Council;	In place of the words, State Sports Council, the words, Bihar State Sports Authority be substituted.	Section 19(22) One person who has distinguished himself in sports to be nominated by the Bihar State Sports Authority;

9/7/22
30/6/22

9/7/22

Officer on Special Duty (Judl.)
Governor Secretariat
Bihar, Patna